# CH \$40.00 861165

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM491011

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THL CORPORATE FINANCE, INC.		09/17/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BENESYS, INC.	
Street Address:	700Tower Drive, Suite 300	
City:	Troy	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48098	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86116510	BENEFITDRIVEN.COM	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-318-6532

**Email:** alanagramer@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Alana Gramer

Address Line 1: c/o Paul Hastings LLP
Address Line 2: 200 Park Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALANA GRAMER
SIGNATURE:	/s/ AG
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=THL Benesys TM Release#page1.tif source=THL Benesys TM Release#page2.tif source=THL Benesys TM Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006442 FRAME: 0636

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS) (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of September 17, 2018, and made by THL CORPORATE FINANCE, INC., as administrative and collateral agent (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), to BENESYS, INC., a Michigan corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement (Trademarks) dated as of March 31, 2014 by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain Collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 31, 2014 at Reel/Frame 005246 / 0984; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006442 FRAME: 0637

THL CORPORATE FINANCE, INC., as Administrative agent

By: \_ Name: Terrence W. Olson

Title: CFO & COO

# $\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

# **TRADEMARKS**

Application or Reg. #	Country	Issue or Filing Dat	Owner	Mark
86116510	USA	11/12/13	BeneSys, Inc.	BENEFITDRIVEN.COM

074658.14022/112363155v.1

**RECORDED: 09/21/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006442 FRAME: 0639